

No. 09-329

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 15 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHASE BANK USA, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES A. MCCOY, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT
NOAH A. LEVINE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
MICHELLE OGNIBENE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESPONDENT’S ATTEMPTS TO AVOID RE- VIEW LACK MERIT.....	3
A. The Board’s Prospective Amendment To Regulation Z Does Not Obviate The Need For Review	3
B. The Posture Of The Case Does Not Support Denial Of The Petition	5
II. RESPONDENT’S REFUSAL TO DEFEND THE MERITS OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECI- SION CONFIRMS THAT COURT’S ERROR.....	7
III. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD RE- MAND FOR RECONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF THE VIEWS EXPRESSED IN THE BOARD’S AMICUS BRIEF IN <i>SHANER</i>	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	4
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5
<i>Lawrence ex. rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 546 U.S. 1147 (2006).....	11
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Shaner v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 4068703 (1st Cir. Nov. 25, 2007).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Swanson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 563 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Swanson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1640	6
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I cmt. ¶ 9(c)(1)-3.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , No. 04-1315 (U.S. Dec. 22, 2005), <i>avail- able at</i> 2005 WL 3533239	11
Brief for the Board of Governors of the Fed- eral Reserve System as Amicus Curiae at the Request of the Court, <i>Shaner v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 09-1157 (1st Cir. Oct. 22, 2009)	5, 9, 10
Gressman, Eugene, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	6
Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> for the Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Shaner v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 09-1157 (1st Cir. Dec. 9, 2009).....	3
Supreme Court Rule 10	8
